
RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 1 TO 
THE CONTRACT WITH NEVADA COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 
OF SCHOOLS FOR THE PROVISION OF BEHAVIORAL AND 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN NEVADA COUNTY 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS, MIDDLE SCHOOLS, AND A 
CHARTER SCHOOL AS FUNDED BY THE MENTAL HEALTH 
STUDENT SERVICES ACT Td INCREASE THE MAXIMUM 
AMOUNT FROM $1,071,973 TO $1,356,297 AN INCREASE OF 
$284,324 FOR THE CURRENT CONTRACT TERM OF JULY 1, 
2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 AND REVISE EXHIBIT "A", 
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO REFLECT THE ADDITION OF A 
QUALITY INSURANCE AND SUSTAINABILITY COORDINATOR 
AND AMEND EXHIBIT B TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT (RES 24-362) 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2024, per Resolution 24-362, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with the Nevada County 
Superintendent of Schools to provide mental health services for elementary and middle school 
students in Nevada County; and 

WHEREAS, the overall objective of the contract is to improve the behavioral health of 
Nevada County youth through the expansion of behavioral health services in Western Nevada 
County schools as funded by the Mental Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant through. 
NCSOS will provide in-classroom behavioral support through twelve Registered Behavioral 
Technicians, three Board Certified Behavioral Analysts (BCBA), and a Lead BCBA; and 

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health has been awarded additional funds from 
the MHSSA grant in two categories, one for Marginalized and Vulnerable Youth ($500,000) and 
one for Sustainability ($450,000) over the course of three years; and 

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health will partner with Nevada County 
Superintendent of Schools to implement both additional MHSSA grant programs; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price 
from $1,071,973 to $1,356,297 (an increase of $284,324), revise E~ibit "A" Schedule of 
Services to incorporate the addition of a Quality Insurance and Sustainability Coordinator and 
amend E~ibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum 
contract price. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors oFthe 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment 1 to the Professional Services 
Contract by and between Nevada County and NCSOS, pertaining to the provision of services 
related to mental health services in elementary and middle schools as funded by M~~SSA in the 
maximum amount of $1,356,297 for the contract term of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, be 



and hereby is approve<~, end that the Chair of the ~3~ard of Supervisors is authorized to execute 
the ~mericfimerif on I~eliaif o~'tl~e Courrty o£Nevada. 

Funds to be disbursed from account 158-40104-493-1000/521520 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 10th day of December 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

X.-~ ~ ;~ 
By' --

ardy Bullock, Chair 


